

ã1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 724 OF 2016
(Arising out of S.L.P. (CRL) Nos. 4127 of 2013)
MANAK (NANAK) CHAND & ANR. APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The correctness of the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court of Allahabad in Criminal Appeal No. 3107 of 1981 is questioned in this appeal. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, it is not necessary for us to go into the merits of the case. It is stated at the Bar that the appellants have already undergone four years of sentence imposed by the trial Court. Having regard to the concurrent finding of fact recorded by the High Court on the charges against the accused, it would be just and proper for this Court to reduce the sentence to four years, which is already undergone by the appellants. We order accordingly.

2

With the aforesaid modification in the sentence only, the appeal is partly allowed.

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)
.....J.
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

NEW DELHI,
AUGUST 2, 2016

3

ITEM NO.16 COURT NO.8 SECTION II
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4127/2013
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/09/2012
in CRLA No. 3107/1981 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Allahabad)

MANAK (NANAK) CHAND & ANR. Petitioner(s)
VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)
(With office report)

Date : 02/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is partly allowed in terms of the signed order.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER (SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file)

